

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
00 FEB 19 PM 1:12  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY JW  
DEPUTY

NO. 38251-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent.

v.

JEFFREY LLOYD FLOWERS, Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Rebecca Wold Bouchey  
WSBA #26081  
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
(206) 275-0551

PM 2-18-09

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	<b>ISSUE 1: THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT MR. FLOWERS FAILED TO APPEAR FOR A PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE SET FOR OCTOBER 2, 2007, AT 1:30 P.M. WHERE THE WITNESS TESTIFIED ONLY THAT HE POLLED THE GALLERY AT 3:45 P.M. AND THAT HE HAD NO PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF WHETHER A PRE-TRIAL CONFERENCE WAS HELD.....</b>	<b>7</b>
	<b>ISSUE 2: THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF INTENT TO DELIVER WHERE THE ONLY EVIDENCE WAS THE MR. FLOWERS POSSESSED ONLY .1 GRAM OF METHAMPHETAMINE, WHICH TESTIMONY REVEALED WAS FAR BELOW A SALEABLE AMOUNT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
	<b>ISSUE 3: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE A NOTE FOUND ON MR. FLOWERS THAT PURPORTEDLY REFERRED TO THE PER PILL PRICE OF OXYCONTIN, A PRESCRIBED DRUG, WHERE MR. FLOWERS WAS NOT CHARGED WITH SELLING OXYCONTIN AND THIS EVIDENCE CONSTITUTED EVIDENCE OF PROPENSITY, WHICH IS EXCLUDED BY ER 404(B) .....</b>	<b>11</b>
V.	CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### TABLE OF CASES

#### Washington Cases

<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) ...	12
<i>State v. Atsbeha</i> , 142 Wn.2d 904, 918, 16 P.3d 626 (2001) .....	8
<i>State v. Aver</i> , 109 Wn.2d 303, 310, 745 P.2d 479 (1987).....	7
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 403, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 68 Wn. App. 480, 483, 843 P.2d 1098 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980) .....	15
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 624, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	7
<i>State v. Hagler</i> , 74 Wn. App. 232, 236, 872 P.2d 85; 74 Wn. App. 232, 872 P.2d 85 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Hutchins</i> , 73 Wn. App. 211, 868 P.2d 196 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 693-94, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....	13
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 56 Wn. App. 286, 297-98, 786 P.2d 277 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 70, 436 P.2d 198 (1968) .....	15
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 308, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 362, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 119 Wn.2d 138, 141, 829 P.2d 1075 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 776, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	13, 15
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 599, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) .....	12
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 98 Wn. App. 328, 333, 989 P.2d 576 (1998) ..	12, 13, 14, 15

#### STATUTES

RCW 69.50.401(a)(1)(ii) .....	8
RCW 9A.76.170.....	8

#### REGULATIONS AND RULES

ER 404(b).....	12, 13, 14, 15
